to the Event (admission tickets, invitations, badges, 
passes, etc.), on a regular basis and without the 
Organizer's authorization, in the public domain, in a 
private place, or on the Internet, is a criminal offense 
punishable by arrest and detention by the police, and 
a fine of fifteen thousand (15,000.00) euros. This 
penalty is increased to a fine of thirty thousand 
(30,000.00) euros in the event of a repeat offense 

(Article 313-6-2 of the Penal Code). 

16. INVITATION CARDS 

Invitation cards may not be reproduced or resold 
under penalty of prosecution and sanctions as set out